
MEETING

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2019

AT 9.00 AM

VENUE

GRAHAME PARK 'OLD' LIBRARY, THE CONCOURSE, GRAHAME PARK, NW9 5XL

TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman),
Vice Chairman: Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman)

Kay Matthews
Dr Tamara Djuretic
Dr Nikesh Dattani
Chris Munday

Fiona Bateman
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Caroline Collier

Dr Clare Stephens
Dawn Wakeling
Selina Rodrigues

Substitute Members

Sarah D’Souza
Julie Pal
Dr Barry Subel 

Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor David Longstaff

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai
Ben Thomas

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 15 
July. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £6.55 per 
copy. Documents are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declaration of Members' Interests 

4.  Public Questions and Comments (if Any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any) 

6.  Forward Work Programme 11 - 14

7.  Update report on the Inspection of Local Authority Children's 
Social Care Services 

15 - 38

8.  Update on NHS Long-term Plan and its implications on local health 
and social care 

39 - 48

9.  Barnet Annual Director of Public Health Report 2017: An Update 
on the Implementation of Recommendations 

49 - 58

10.  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2024 Development 59 - 64

11.  Regeneration Deep Dive Report 65 - 270

12.  Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board

28 March 2019

Board Members:-

*Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman)
*Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

* Kay Matthews
* Dr Tamara Djuretic
* Chris Munday
Dr Nikkesh Dattani

* Caroline Collier
* Fiona Bateman
* Cllr Sachin Rajput
* Cllr Richard Cornelius

* Dawn Wakeling
* Selina Rodrigues
Dr Clare Stephens

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees and thanked the Wellbeing Manager, Mr John Truong for hosting this 
HWBB meeting at the Meritage Centre. 

Councillor Stock welcomed the Dr Charlotte Benjamin as new Vice-Chair of the Board 
and Chair of the Barnet CCG. The Board noted that appointment of Dr Nikkesh Dattani 
as CCG Board Member replacing Dr Benjamin’s previous post at the HWBB. 

It was RESOLVED that the previous minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 17th January 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Nikkesh Dattani and Dr Clare Stephens. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

None. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None were received. 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None. 

6.   HWBB ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda Item 6):

The Board noted the standing item on the Agenda which lists the commonly used HWBB 
abbreviations for information. 

7.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7):

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman noted the standing item on the agenda. 

It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the items on the 
Forward Work Programme for 2019.

(a)  UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES 
COMMITTEE PRIORITIES
The Chairman introduced the report which was summarised by the 
Executive Director for Children and Young People, Mr Chris Munday. 

Mr Munday provided an update following the sixth Monitoring visit by 
Ofsted. The Board noted the Monitoring letter which was generally 
positive and appended to the Agenda. The Board thanked all staff and 
partners for their work and contributions towards the improvement 
journey.

The Board was informed that the next visit by Ofsted will likely involve a 
full Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) in late early 
Summer 2019, which will be a reinspection of all services. 

Councillor Richard Cornelius noted the importance of continued 
partnership working across the system and between all organisations. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. That t
[...]
oning, Mental Health and Dementia to join the meeting. 

Ms Perrin presented the report and highlighted the key challenges, including financial 
challenges and increasing demand. 

The Board welcomed the presentation and agreed to strengthen partnership working by 
embedding work together and to ensure that workstreams’ of partners are 
complementing each other. (Action)

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Board noted the contents of the report and developments occurring 
to improve the crisis care pathway for Barnet patients. 

2. That Board members provide advice and support to maximise the impact of 
the work being undertaken and discuss how to support strengthening the 
pathway across the whole system.

15.   CARE CLOSER TO HOME - DEVELOPMENT OF A DEMENTIA FOCUSED CARE 
HOME INTEGRATED NETWORK (CHIN) (Agenda Item 15):

The Chairman presented the report which focuses on developing integrated services and 
interventions for dementia in primary and community care. Ms Perrin presented and 
highlighted the key points in the report.

Ms Rodrigues welcomed suggestions from partners to be sent to her about various ways 
to improve communication channels to reach all communities. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. The Board noted the contents of the report and developments. 

2. That Board members provide advice and support to maximise the impact of 
the work being undertaken and discuss how to support integrated working.

16.   ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 16):

The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, thanked Dr Jeff Lake for all his work and 
contributions over the past six years noting that this will be his last HWBB meeting at 
Barnet. She wished him all the best in his new role as Deputy Director of Public Health at 
Westminster. 

The Chairman thanked the Board and speakers for their contributions and closed the 
meeting.  
 

The meeting finished at 11.55 am

10



Health and Wellbeing Board
Work Programme

2019-2020

Contact: Salar Rida (Governance) salar.
[...]
da items
Suggested future items Standing agenda items

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020 - 2024 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Working Groups (where 
available): Joint Commissioning Executive Group

Healthy Weight update (to include Food secure action plan 
update) – October

Forward Work Programme 

Annual Public Health Report - October Improvement Action Plan – Ofsted (same paper as reported to CE&S 
Committee)

Annual Safeguarding Report for Children and Young People – 
Independent Chair Report 

Annual Safeguarding report for Adults – Independent Chair 
Report
Healthwatch (TBC 2019):

- Healthwatch Activity Update (TBC 2019)
- Barnet Mencap / Healthwatch Update 

14



Health & Wellbeing Board

18 July 2019

Title Update report on the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 
Social Care Services – May 2019

Report of  Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Inspection of children’s services summary letter
Appendix 2: Inspection of children’s social care services report

Officer Contact Details 
Chris Munday
Executive Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk


Summary
The Health and Wellbeing Board on 14 September 2017 agreed to receive the report on the
Ofsted Improvement update at its meetings. This report presents the information that was considered 
by the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee on 1 July 2019. 

Children’s services in Barnet were judged by OFSTED to be inadequate when OFSTED undertook a 
Single Inspection Framework (SIF) during April and May 2017. The Council fully accepted the findings 
of the report and worked collectively with the partnership to drive the improvements needed to 
transform social care services for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good 
rapidly. 

In response to the recommendations and areas for improvement identified by OFSTED, the Barnet 
Children Services Improvement Action Plan was developed and a final version presented to 
Committee in November 2017.

Ofsted undertook an Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Social Care Services (ILACS) in Barnet 
between 13 May and 24 May 2019. OFSTED judged Barnet to be good across all inspection domains. 
This report provides an update on the inspection findings and recommendations.

 

Recommendations

1. To consider and note the inspection findings as set out within Appendix 1 and Appendix 
2.

2. To note that the report has been referred by the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee on 1 July 2019 for consideration by Full Council on 30 July 2019.

1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by OFSTED to be inadequate when 
OFSTED undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and 
May 2017.

1.2 The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and worked collectively with the 
partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services for 
children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly.

1.3 Under the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) Framework, local 
authorities judged as inadequate are subject to ongoing monitoring activity from 
OFSTED; in Barnet, this included an action planning visit, quarterly monitoring visits, 
and a full ILACS inspection.

1.4 A standard ILACS took place from 13 May to 24 May 2019. Inspectors found the 
service to be ‘good’ across the four inspection domains:

16



 The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families
 The experiences and progress of children who need help and protection
 The experience and progress of children in care and care leavers
 Overall effectiveness

1.5 OFSTED informed the local authority of the inspection findings and published there 
report on 1st July 2019. This also means that all Department of Education Directions 

[...]
o the needs of Barnet’s 
population. At recent local ‘InterGreat’ workshop, we used Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment to propose the following outcomes:

a) Increasing healthy Life expectancy and improving lifestyle 
behaviours;

b) Focus on wider determinants of health such as employment,     
education and housing and their relationship on health;

c) Strengthen community resilience and improve self-care;
d) Improve access to and quality of health and care;
e) Develop workforce fit for future  

4.2 Enhanced democratic accountability: New arrangements will have an 
opportunity to strengthen democratic accountability, which is much more easily 
achieved within a strong autonomous borough partnership. It is envisaged that 
local Health and Wellbeing Boards will play an important role in driving local 
priorities and outcomes in line with population needs.  

4.3 Strengthened public accountability: STP has articulated a strong 
commitment for co-production and wide engagement. It will be important to 
ensure that this should be on the borough level building on existing 
infrastructure and approaches, where this works well. This will ensure that local 
views are heard and used to inform planning of local health and care services. 
One of the aims of the LTP is to support communities to take more control over 
their own health and wellbeing and Barnet Dementia Action Alliance 
demonstrates an example where there is an extensive engagement with the 
public, businesses and VCS to develop a collective strength based approach 
to a major health challenge.  

4 Job advert from https://www.jobs.nhs.uk/showvac/1/2/915511158 accessed on 22.05.19.

43

https://www.jobs.nhs.uk/showvac/1/2/915511158


4.4 Shared commitment to change: Developing more integrated arrangements 
will require a significant culture change from all partners to thinking about the 
total resources for health and care and making bold proposals to deliver more 
preventative and pro-active services. This will
[...]
e (rachel.hodge@barnet.gov.uk)
Public Health Strategist

 

49

AGENDA ITEM 9



Recommendations 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board considers the implementation of 

recommendations outlined in the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2017: The Built Environment and Health and supports continued work to 
improve Barnet's built environment.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider sharing the 2017 Annual Director 
of Public Health (ADPH) recommendations progress report with other relevant 
theme committees to increase awareness of the impacts of planning and 
development on health across the Council. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 After an assessment of Barnet’s built environment and its impact on health and 

wellbeing was conducted in 2017, it is important to reflect on the implementation 
of recommendations one year later; exploring our successes and re-evaluating 
our priorities moving forward.

1.2 The 2017 Annual Director of Public Health Report (ADPHR) highlighted 
established evidence on the health effects of the six elements of the built 
environment: neighbourhood spaces; open space and recreation; building 
design; movement and access; local economy; and food. For each element, the 
ADPHR also summarised the Barnet context, relevant policies (regional, local 
and neighbourhood) and local action.

1.3 Public health specialists and other key partners have worked to ensure local 
planning creates Healthy Places, helps build healthier lives and communities. 
As appendix I outlines, positive changes have been made across all six 
elements of the built environment. In order to create healthier places and get 
maximum value from council investment, we will continue to work closely with 
colleagues to achieve the recommendations outlined in the report.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 While we continue to work closely across the Council and wider partnership to 

implement the recommendations outlined in the 2017 ADPHR Annual Direc
[...]
Barnet JHWS 2015-2020. The report also proposes the process for 
developing new Barnet JHWS 2020-2024. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board review and agree the JHWS development 

process, including the delegation of responsibility to sign off the draft JHWS to 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board, prior to the public consultation.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports JHWS development process.

Health and Wellbeing Board

18th July 2019

Title 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-
2024 Development

Report of Director of Public Health

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix I: Joint Barnet Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Development

Officer Contact Details 
Dr Tamara Djuretic, Director of Public Health and Prevention
Tamara.djuretic@barnet.gov.uk

59

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Tamara.djuretic@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

BACKGROUND

1.1 Established and hosted by Barnet Council, the Barnet Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB) brings together the NHS, public health, adult social care and 
children’s services, and community representative (local Healthwatch and 
voluntary sector) to plan how best to meet the needs of their local population.

1.2 Producing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) is a statutory 
responsibility for the HWB, as set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

1.3 The purpose of the JHWS is ‘to improve the health and wellbeing of the local 
community and reduce inequalities for all ages’, and describe how the HWB 
aims to address needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA). 

1.4 The HWB developed its JHWS 2015-2020 and identified the following themes:
 Preparing for a healthy life (Focus on early years settings and provide 

parenting support)
 Wellbeing in the community (Improving mental health for all and support 

people to gain and maintain employment and promote healthy workplaces)
 How we live (Reducing ob
[...]
ation on the new draft Growth Strategy that encompasses all wider determinants 
of health. Health and Wellbeing Board is therefore asked to note and formally respond to 
the strategy consultation.

Recommendations 
1. That the Board note progress on delivering health and wellbeing outcomes 

across the growth and regeneration programme.

Health and Wellbeing Board

18 July 2019
 

Title Regeneration Deep Dive

Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key None

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Presentation Growth in Barnet
Appendix B – Draft Growth Strategy
Appendix C – Draft Growth Strategy Health Impact 
Assessment
Appendix D – Grahame Park Neighbourhood Change 
presentation
Appendix E – Brent Cross South – Project Play
Appendix F – Primary Care Plan

Officer Contact Details 

Susan Curran, Commissioning Lead Regeneration, 
susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk

Rachel Wells, Consultant in Public Health, 
Rachel.wells@barnet.gov.uk

65

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.wells@barnet.gov.uk


2

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the draft Growth Strategy and 
respond to the consultations formally. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The evidence on the positive impact of healthy placemaking on people and how 
we can create places that deliver healthier lives, prevent avoidable diseases 
and contribute to the overall economic wellbeing is clear. Furthermore, 
evidence also suggests a great benefit of community engagement and co-
production models in creating healthy places. In Barnet, we have been working 
in partnership internally and externally to ensure our communities are 
supported to thrive and enjoy creation of healthy places. 

1.2 This report provides an update on how Health and Wellbeing outcomes are 
being incorporated across the growth and regeneration programme.  It also 
provides a briefing to Health and Wellbeing Board on the new Local Plan which 
is currently being prepared a
[...]
t population to improve health and well being

16

Any questions

270


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Forward Work Programme
	7 Update report on the Inspection of Local Authority Children's Social Care Services
	Appendix 1 - Barnet Childrens Summary Public
	Appendix 2 - Barnet_Inspection_of_Local_Authority_Childrens_Services_May19

	8 Update on NHS Long-term Plan and its implications on local health and social care
	9 Barnet Annual Director of Public Health Report 2017: An Update on the Implementation of Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - ADPH Progress Report

	10 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2024 Development
	Appendix 1 - JHWBS Development

	11 Regeneration Deep Dive Report
	Appendix A - Growth presentation
	Appendix B – Draft Growth Strategy
	Appendix C - Growth HIA
	Appendix D – Grahame Park Neighbourhood Change presentation
	Appendix E - Growth Brent Cross Project Play
	Appendix F - Barnet CCG Estates Overview




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board

18 July 2019

Board Members:-

*Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman)
 *Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman)

* Cllr Sachin Rajput
* Cllr Richard Cornelius
* Dr Tamara Djuretic

* Chris Munday
* Dawn Wakeling
* Dr Nikesh Dattani

* Caroline Collier
* Fiona Bateman

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees, including Dr Nikesh Dattani to the membership of the Board and opened 
the meeting. She thanked Ms Bina Omare, Chief Executive Officer, Colindale 
Communities Trust for hosting this meeting of the HWBB. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Clare Stephens, Kay Matthews and Selina 
Rodrigues who were substituted by Colette Wood (Barnet CCG) and Julie Pal 
(Healthwatch) respectively.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

Chair of Barnet CCG and Vice-Chair of the HWBB, Dr Charlotte Benjamin made a joint 
declaration on behalf of Barnet CCG Board members, Dr Clare Stephens, Dr Nikesh 
Dattani and herself, in relation to agenda items 8 and 11 by virtue of potential impact of 
the STP through their respective GP practices.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None were received. 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None. 

6.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6):

The Chairman and Lead Officer, Dr Tamara Djuretic noted the items listed on the 
Forward Work Programme for 2019 and welcomed suggestions from the Board. 

The Board requested that the following themes and items be considered at future 
meetings of the HWBB:

- Deep Dive on Primary Care provision across the borough
- Appointment availability and access for patients



2

- Improve access to health care services for people with learning disabilities (with 
attendance from service users as guest speakers)

It was RESOLVED that the Board noted the items on the Forward Work Programme 
for 2019-2020 including the suggestions made at this meeting. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman welcomed the report and Chris Munday, Executive Director for Children 
and Young People presented the item.

The Board noted that following Ofsted’s inadequate rating in 2017, the Council worked 
collectively with the partnership to drive the improvements needed. Subsequently, the 
Board agreed to receive the Children’s Services Improvement Report at each meeting to 
support the improvement work. Following the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 
Services in May this year, OFSTED judged Barnet to be GOOD across the four 
inspection domains:

 The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families
 The experiences and progress of children who need help and protection 
 The experience and progress of children in care and care leavers 
 Overall effectiveness

The Chairman thanked Mr Munday and all staff across Family Services and the 
partnership on behalf of the Board for all their work, leadership, perseverance and 
dedication to achieve such a great outcome for children and young people in Barnet. Cllr 
Cornelius extended his thanks for all the work that has gone into improving the services 
over the last two years. 

The Board also commended the improvements made, in relation to the referral 
mechanisms and safeguarding arrangements. 

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Board considered and noted the inspection findings as set out 
within Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

2. That the Board noted that the report has been referred by the Children, 
Education and Safeguarding Committee on 1 July 2019 for consideration by 
Full Council on 30 July 2019.

8.   UPDATE ON NHS LONG-TERM PLAN AND ITS IMPLICATIONS ON LOCAL 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (Agenda Item 8):

Executive Director for Adults and Health, Dawn Wakeling presented and summarised the 
report. Ms Wakeling spoke about the development of the Plan being led by partners and 
working collectively towards a whole system approach. Given the Board’s role towards 
developing health and social care integration, Ms Wakeling noted the importance of 
receiving regular updates on the development of the long-term Plan. 



3

Dr Benjamin welcomed the report and the Plan towards a good effective system which 
works on a local based level and building on the foundations of previously delivered 
work. 

Dr Djuretic noted that a key focus for the Health and Wellbeing Board is to provide the 
whole system leadership in setting out high level outcomes. The following 5 outcomes 
have recently been proposed and following comments from Mr Munday were updated 
accordingly at the meeting:

a) Increasing healthy Life expectancy and improving lifestyle behaviours; 
b) Focus on wider determinants of health such as employment, education, 

wellbeing, early years and housing and their relationship on health; 
c) Strengthen community resilience and improve self-care; 
d) Improve access to and quality of health and care; 
e) Develop workforce fit for future  

The Chairman and Lead Officer suggested that a private workshop session be held for 
Board Members in October to discuss the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Board’s local role in respect of the Integrated Care Partnership. Once 
confirmed, the date for the workshop session will be circulated to Board Members. 
(Action: Governance Service) 

Dr Benjamin and Julie Pal  noted the need for support services for those with learning 
difficulties towards interpretation of medical letters, appointments and other medical 
services. Dr Dattani noted the need to also focus on children and young people with 
learning difficulties who may need support in different areas. A request was made for a 
report to be included on the Forward Work Programme. 

Councillor Sachin Rajput noted the importance of equitable NHS funding across the 
North Central London and in relation to local NHS services. Dr Benjamin welcomed the 
comment and noted the importance of effective financial assurance across both LBB and 
CCG. 

Ms Wakeling spoke about adult social care funding which comparative with other 
boroughs is the least per head – in addition, the Borough has the highest number of 
residential homes for over 65s in London. She noted that the comparative profile for 
Barnet should also be taken into account when considering future funding across the 
system. 

It was RESOLVED that the Board noted and commented on the content of the 
report as above. 

9.   BARNET ANNUAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2017: AN UPDATE 
ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 9):

The Chairman introduced the item and noted that last year’s Annual Public Health Report 
focused on the Build Environment and given that the theme for this meeting is growth 
and health, this report provides an update on the progress made. 

She welcomed Rachel Wells, Consultant in Public Health who presented the report. Ms 
Wells spoke about the review undertaken and the impact of planning and regeneration in 
the borough. 



4

Following discussion, the Board requested that the following amendments be included in 
the Appendix: (Action PH)

- Reference to the opening of the Unitas youth zone facility as a significant 
development

- Accessible childcare provision
- Importance of investment in infrastructure for people with disabilities 
- Dementia support services and leisure centres

The Board agreed for the report and Appendix to be circulated to relevant service areas 
and Members of relevant Theme Committees. (Action)

It was RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered the implementation of 
recommendations outlined in the Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health 2017: The Built Environment and Health and supports continued 
work to improve Barnet's built environment. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered sharing the 2017 Annual 
Director of Public Health (ADPH) recommendations progress report with 
other relevant theme committees to increase awareness of the impacts of 
planning and development on health across the Council.

10.   JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2020-2024 DEVELOPMENT 
(Agenda Item 10):

Dr Djuretic presented the report and spoke about the proposal for the development 
process and timeline of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Board noted that 
an agenda item will be brought to a future meeting for in-depth discussion on the 
proposed Strategy. 

A timeline has been proposed as set out in the report to bring the Strategy in line with the 
Council’s Corporate Plan which will including a consultation period. 

The Board welcomed the proposal and encouraged the promotion of the consultation 
and development of the Strategy, including via various workshops such as boards, 
Healthwatch focus groups, Inclusion Barnet and the voluntary sector.  

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed and agreed the JHWS 
development process, including the delegation of responsibility to sign off 
the draft JHWS to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board, prior to the 
public consultation. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports the JHWS development 
process.

11.   REGENERATION DEEP DIVE REPORT (Agenda Item 11):

The Chairman introduced the item which formed the deep dive theme for this meeting on 
growth, health and wellbeing which links to one of the refreshed HWB Board priorities – 
creating Healthy Environment.  



5

Given the evidence on the positive impact of healthy placemaking on people, she noted 
the importance of creating places that deliver healthier lives, prevent avoidable diseases 
and contribute to the overall economic wellbeing. 

The Board received four presentations on different components of the healthy 
placemaking process, ambitions, aspirations and outcomes.

The Chairman invited Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive, Stephen McDonald, Director 
of Growth and Rachel Wells, Consultant in Public Health who summarised their 
presentations as set out in the report. 

Ms Shaw spoke about the development of the Local Plan and the consultation timeline. 
The Board also heard about the Health Impact Assessment and the both emerging 
positive and negative impacts of growth on health and wellbeing. The Board is 
encouraged to submit its comments which will then form part of the collective formal 
response to the consultation. 

The Board noted that further emphasis should be made in the Growth Strategy towards 
improving health and wellbeing for children and young people. 

Mr Munday briefed the Board about the development and opening of the Unitas Youth 
Zone facility in Barnet in June this year and noted that over 2,300 young people have 
signed up for activities. 

Councillor Richard Cornelius welcomed the presentations and highlighted the importance 
of joined-up working and lobbying for adequate health care provision in Barnet to meet 
the health needs of the population. Ms Wakeling spoke about the increase in demand for 
services, access to services and workforce as a result of population growth. 

Colette Wood also welcomed the comment and noted the opportunity for effective 
partnership working to deliver integrated health and social care services and adequate 
future planning, including secondary care. 

Ms Bina Omare, Chief Executive of Colindale Communities Trust delivered a 
presentation and spoke about the community engagement work and its main findings, 
from a local community perspective. 

Mr Munday welcomed the presentation and spoke about the work delivered around 
KOOTH online counselling services for young people. The Chairman highlighted the 
importance of resident engagement in regeneration programmes to shape and develop 
local places in the way that will best suit local needs. 

The Chairman noted that one of the main recommendations from Health Impact 
Assessment of Growth Strategy was to ensure free play areas for children and young 
people are built into the new environment, wherever possible. She invited Argent, who 
submitted a presentation on developing Brent Cross area and initial proposals on Project 
Play. The Board heard about the work with UNICEF towards developing child friendly 
communities.

The Board welcomed the presentation and noted the following (Action): 
- the need to co-design effectively at the beginning stage to ensure that it is fit for 

purpose



6

- to ensure effective communication and engagement with residents as well as 
Local Authority services

- to join-up work with other developments being delivered by LBB on sport and 
physical activity 

Colette Wood Director of Care Closer to Home, Barnet CCG delivered the presentation 
on Primary Care Development – she spoke about how primary care estates development 
is complementing Growth Strategy in the short and long term. She also highlighted the 
importance of strategic partnership working and future funding, such as s106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy funding.

The Chairman welcomed the contributions from the Board and it was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Board noted the progress on delivering health and wellbeing 
outcomes across the growth and regeneration programme. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the draft Growth Strategy and 
responds to the consultations formally.

12.   ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the following:
- In line with today’s theme, six Healthy Heritage Walks open to adults as well as 

children and young people, have been organised by Public Health, starting on 27 
July 

- Successful trailblazer bid for funding towards Mental Health preventative services 
for children and young people 

- LB Barnet awarded the 2019 Borough Tree award, with plans to plant 900 trees 
per annum for the next five years

She thanked the Board Members for their contributions and closed the meeting. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.45 am


